

State of New Hampshire

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY

Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management

www.nh.gov/hsem



Robert M. Buxton Director

Robert L. Quinn Commissioner

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Wednesday, May 03, 2023 Vanessa Palange Community Outreach Coordinator C: (603) 545-9499

NEWS RELEASE

MEGAN HOSKINS APPOINTED ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF NH DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

CONCORD, NH – Director Robert Buxton announces the appointment of Megan Hoskins, of Manchester, New Hampshire, as the Assistant Director of the New Hampshire Department of Safety's Division of Homeland Security and Emergency Management (HSEM). Earlier today, Governor Chris Sununu and the Executive Council approved Assistant Director Hoskin's appointment.

"Megan's 11 years of experience with the New Hampshire Department of Safety, including two with HSEM, and four years of service with the United States Army make her an excellent choice for our agency leadership," Buxton said. "She brings her knowledge of our division as well as her continued commitment to stellar customer service into her new role."

Hoskins currently is the Assistant Chief of HSEM's Preparedness and Response Section. In that role, she ensures the operational readiness of the State Emergency Operations Center (SEOC), as well as the leadership of staff and programs assigned to Preparedness and Response. During COVID-19, she served as State Agency Personnel Scheduler for the SEOC 211 Call Center, and she is currently leading the Project Management Team for the after-action report on the Granite State's response to the pandemic. In addition, she also has served on the Granite State Health Care Coalition Leadership Board and the New Hampshire Crisis of Care Guidance Committee. She is an Army veteran.

"I want to thank the Department of Safety and HSEM leadership and employees for their support," Hoskins said. "I am very excited to continue working with everyone in a new leadership capacity. I will continue to support HSEM's mission of effective delivery of prevention, mitigation, preparedness, response, and recovery efforts for all hazards across the state of New Hampshire."

Hoskins is scheduled to be sworn in on Friday, May 5.

###

